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TITLE CHANGED TO ADD ALIAS LARRY HACKER.

• RE KNOXVILLE TELETYPE TO THE BUREAU AND ALL SAC'S, /

JUNE 11, 1977, AND KNOXVILLE TELETYPE TO THE BUREAU, JUNE 11, 

19 77.

FOR INFO OFFICES NOT RECEIVING REFERENCED KNOXVILLE

TELETYPE TO THE BUREAU,' JUNE 11 , 1977, ON JUNE 11 , 1977, 

COMPLAINT AUTHORIZED BY USAG GRIFFIN BELL THROUGH SPECIAL 

ASSISTANT FREDERICK BARRON AND PREPARED BY AUSA EDWARD WILSON . V <
AT KNOXVILLE, TENN., WAS FILED BY SA RONALD L. JOHNSON BEFORE . W^-^-

USDJ FRANK A. KAUFMAN AT KNOXVILLE CHARGING SUBJECT HACKER

WAS IN VIOLATION TITLE 18, USC, SECTION 371, IN UNLAWFULLY, /

ETC., CONSPIRING TO VIOLATE TITLE 18, USC,' SECTION 1073. IT,'.

IS RECOMMENDED THAT SUBJECT BE HELD WITHOUT BOND. ' • . •

A REVIEW OF MEMPHIS FILE CONCERNING HACKER REVEALS THAT

HE IS A WM, 32 YEARS OF AGE, S'l”, 170 LBS., ACNE SCARS ON 

FACE, TATTOOS OF SPIDER ON LEFT HAN) AND"LARRY" ON RIGHT 

FOREARM, DOB GRAY EYES, BROWN'HAIR,

RESIDENCE HAMILTON, OHIO. . ■ .

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



PARE THREE (ME 88-10057) E F T 0 ■

MEMPHIS FILES REVEAL THAT THE FOLLdWI NG INDIVIDUALS HAVE

AT, ONE TIME BEEN ASSOCIATED WITH HACKER. THESE I®.IVIDUALS 

SHOULD BE IMMEDIATELY INTERVIEWED RE WHEREABOUTS OF HACKER 

AND OTHER ESCAPEES:' . '

WANDA FITCH, ATLANTA, OA. ‘ ’

BH 5 10-C .

GLORIA POWELL, HUNTSVILLE, ALA. .

LENNIS CURTIS,. AKA PENNY CURTIS, 1806 MARTIN ST., S. E. ,

DECATUR, ALA. ’

. BRYANT HOLCOMB, HUNTSVILLE, ALA. 

ARLO BARGER,. C/O BILLY DAWSON, LAYTON, ALA. ' ■

JAMES HOYT POWELL, 500 MARGUERITE DR., HUNTSVILLE, ALA. 

J. C. BROOKS, BURGLARY SQUAD, HUNTSVILLE, ALA.,’ PD 

ARTHUR EDWARD WILLIAMSON, AKA (UFAP) 00 CHICAGO, CGFILE 

88-15295, WHO WAS ARRESTED WITH HACKER AT ONE TIME < ■

FOREST DENZIL MC GUIRE, CHICAGO '

LARRY BEAL, 13914 W. I45TH PLACE, LOCKPORT, ILL. 

CG 8234-PCI ' . , .

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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HERMAN ROSE, 2601 MILLVILLE, OXFORD RD., OXFORD, OHIO

BILL BOWLING, 24 SPRING ST., NEWARK, OHIO

CURTIS PERRY, WIFE LINDA, RR 3, WEST'ALEXA©RI A, -OHIO'

CAROLYN SUE JOHNSON, 3723 MILLVILLE, OXFORD RD., OXFORD,’ 

OHIO- ‘ .

JAMES EDWARD CREAMER, GREENVILLE, S. C.

MELVIN COX, 407 MORRIS ST., GREENVILLE* S. C.

PETE WALL, GREEN ACRES- TRAILER PARK, GAFFNEY, S. C.

DOLLY AND ROBERT LAW,' HUB CAFE, EATON ST., HAMILTON, OHIO

IRIS HACKER, 442 S. C ST., HAMILTON, OHIO

MILLIE LAUER, DORO CONSTRUCTION CO., 414 'PARK ST., 

HAMILTON, OHIO

MITCH HARRIS, SOUTHERN OHIO AND TEXAS DRY WALL CO., 

HAMILTON, OHIO * ' .

ARETTA STEELE/ 122 3 GRAND BLVD., HAMILTON, OHIO

BUTCH RILEY, HAMILTON, OHIO

DET. AUSTIN SIMPSON, HAMILTON, OHIO, PD

MOVENA ROBBINS, ' 1907 GRAND BLVD., HAMILTON, OHIO.
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MARY CAUDILL, 1307 KAHN AVE. , HAMILTON, OHIO .

' ' 'JACK CROUCHER, 1820 SEE AVE., HAMILTON, OHIO

MATTHEW CREHAN, HAMILTON, OHIO

GEORGIA HACKER, MOTHER, 146 WEBSTER AVE., HAMILTON, OHIO

ED HACKER, FATHER, SAME ADDRESS / '

LINDA AND ARNOLD MC GUIRE, 236 N. SECOND ST., HAMILTON, 

OHIO

RAY JAY PERRY, 232 S. D ST, , HAMILTON, OHIO

GAIL BLACKBURN, 602 HOLDIMAND AVE., HAMILTON, OHIO 

DET. JERRY MERZ, HAMILTON, OHIO, PD 

HERBERT ODLE, 7340 OAK ST., TAYLOR, MICH.

LOU STEELE, RT. 2, APOPKA, FLA.

DUE' TO THE FACT SUBJECT ACCOMPANIED JAMES EARL RAY IN

ESCAPE, EXPEDITIOUS HANDLING OF ALL LEADS IS REQUESTED DUE TO 

NATIONAL PROMINENCE OF THIS MATTER. RECEIVING OFFICES ARE 

REQUESTED TO COVER LEADS SET OUT IM THIS COMMUNICATION IN

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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THEIR RESPECTIVE AREAS. IN VIEW OF- THE FACT THE SUBJECT

WAS CONVICTED OF ROBBERY WITH A DEADLY WEAPON AND BURGLARY, HE 

SHOULD BE CONSIDERED ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

BT .
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fa KNOXVILLE (88-NEW) .

TO DIRECTOR IMMEDIATE _ • _ ‘J

INDIANAPOLIS IMMEDIATE 

RICHMOND IMMEDIATE ■

* ' As'
CLEAR • ’

DOUGLAS SWANF SHELTON, AKA DOUGLAS SHELTON - FUGITIVE? 

CONSPIRACY? UFAP - ESCAPE. 00? KNOXVILLE.

ON JUN* 11, 1977, COMPLAINT AUTHORIZED PY U. S. ATTORNEY 

GENERAL GRIFFIN BELL THROUGH SPECIAL ASSISTANT FREDERICK BARRON 

AND PREPARED BY A USA EDWARD WILSON AT KNOXVILLE, TENN., WAS . 

FILED BY- SA RONALD L. JOHNSON BEFORE U. S. DISTRICT JUDGE FRANK A. 

KAUFMAN AT KNOXVILLE, TENN. CHAR GIN G SUP JE CT SHELTON WAS IN . 

VIOLATION OF TITLE 18, USC, SECTION 371, IN UNLAWFULLY, ETC. 

CONSPIRING TO VIOLATE TITLE 18, U. S. CODE, SECTION 1073. 

rr is pfcommend twat subject be held without bond. .

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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AT A PPP OX IRATELY 7:20 P.M . , JUNE 10, 1977, 

DOUGLAS SWANE SHELTON, IN THE COMPANYOF JAIMES EARL 

PAY, EARL HILL, JP., DAVID LPE PCWELL. , DONALD PAY CAYLOR 

AND LAPPY EDWARD HACKER , ALL INMATES OF THE BRUSHY MOUNTAIN 

STATS PPISON, PETROS, TENN., ESCAPED BY PLA CIN G M AKE SHI FT 

LADDER ON OUTSIDE WALL OF PRISON COMPOUND. ESCAPEES 

WERE INMATES OF GENERAL PRISON POPULATION. PRISONERS 

'•ERE ALLOWED IN. MAIN PRISON YARD AT 6:00 P.M. FOR 

SUPFPV ISED EXERCISEb •

ESCAPE WAS FACILITATED BY TWO INCIDENTS OCCURRING 

IN PRISON YARD: A STAGED FIGHT AND FAKED ACCIDENT. 

PR ISONFRS ESCA PED WHILE ATTENTION OF GUARDS AND MAIN 

PRISON POPILATION DIRECTED TOWARD THESE INCIDENTS.

,CNF PR ISONEP' ATTEMPTING TO ESCAPE ’-’AS SHOT AW RECAPTURED 

BY PRISON GUARDS/ ’

REVIEW OF TENNESSEE PRISON RECORD NUMBER 65977 

INDICATES FOLLOWING IN FOPMAT ION RE DOUGLAS SWANE SHELTON? 

WHITE , MALE , DOB POP KINGSPORT, TENN.,

5’17", 15 7 LBS., EYES BROWN, HAP BROWN, TATTOOS
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SKILL - RIEBON W IT H "DEAT H BE FORE DISHONOR" RIGHT ARM:

RIBBON WITH "ALICE” RIGHT ARM: CROSS W IT H R IRBON "COMMIE" 

LEFT APM; "SEND THIS CONVICT TO ’HEAVEN. HE SPEW HIS 

TIME IN WELL" UPPER LEFT ARM; A BEE ON RIGHT AND LEFT 

CHEST. EDUCATION: 11TH GRADE. MARITAL STATUS: SINGLE. 

PRIOR OCCUPATIONS: ERICKSON D SC APN PAINTER

AND PRESS OPERATOR. SSAN 'BI NUMBER 588 557 F

TENNESSEE PRISON NUMBER €5907. CURRENTLY SERVING 

SENTENCES OF 65 TO 65' YEARS FOP FELONIOUS ASSAULT, 

GRAND LARCENY AND FIRST DEGREE MURDER.

PRISON RECORDS INDICATE FOLLOWING RELATIVES: MOTHER

AND FATHER WILLIAM MC KINLEY SHELTON, POX IE PEARL

SHELTON, PT. A, P. 0. BOX RGB, KINGSPORT, TENN.: BROTHERS: 

BOBBY SHELTON, 2242 SCHRAGE AVE., WHITING, IND.!' HARVEY 

WILLIS SHELTON, 2 09 S. ARCH RD., R IC WOND , VA . : GERALD' 

SPELT O'!, RT. 4, KINGSPORT, TENN.: A IB IE P.'SHELTON, ' ^^ 

ADDRESS 1620 CLEVELAND AVE., WHITING, IND.: SISTERS: 

ROBINA LANE, 1030 ROBINSON STREET, KINGSPORT , TENN. 

(HUSBAND’S NAME WAR ION LANE): ORFLL B. SHELTON, 1845 1/2
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NEW YORK AVE., WHITING, IND.: FORMER GIRLFRIEND . . ‘ • 

JAMIE OVENBY, 144 6 WILLOW STREET , K IN GSPORT , TEN N. 

MOST RECENT VISITORS AT PRISON FOP SHELTON ON

MAY 29, 19 77: GERALD M. SHELTON, BROTHER, RT. 4, 

KINGSPORT, TENN.; HELEN SHELTON, SISTER-IN-LAW, 

RT. 4, KINGSPORT, TENN.; ^^^^^^B ^^^B NIECE 

AND NEPHEW, RT . * , K IN GSPORT , TEN N. .

ON MAY 22, 19 77, R OX IF SHELTON , M OT FER , RT . 4,

PCX 262, KINGSPORT, TENN.; EDITH CRAWFORD, FR IE © ,

RT. 4, KINGSPORT, TENN.; GEORGIA CRAWFORD, FRIEND, RT. 4, 

K IN GSPORT , TENN . ■ ’

ON MAY 9, 1977: AUDIE R. SHELTON, BROTIER, 1620 ^ 

CLEVELAND AVE., WHITING, IND.

IN VIEW OF NATIONAL PROMINENCE OF JAMES EARL .

PAY WHO MAY BE ACCOMPANYING SUBJECT, EXPEDITIOUS 

COVERAGE OF LEADS IS REQUESTED BY RECEIVING OFFICES.

LEADS. INDIANAPOLIS. AT WHITING, IND. 1.

WILL CONTACT BROTHERS BOBBY SHELTON, 2242 SC FF AGE AVE.;

AUDIE P. SHELTON, 1620 CLEVELA © , AVE., AND SISTER

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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(PELL B.. SHELTON, 18^5 1/2 NEW YORK AVE., IN ATTEMPT 

TO LOCATE AND APPREHEND SUBJECT. WILL ADVISE OF OTHER 

ESCAPFFSWHO MAY BE IN COMPANY OF SUBJECT.

RICHMOND. AT RIC MOND ,-IND. WILL CONTACT SUBJECT’S 

MOTHER, HARVEY WILLIS SHELTON, IN ATTEMPT TO LOCATE 

AND APFREFEND SUBJECT AND WILL ADVISE OF OTHER ESCAPEES 

WHO MAY BE IN COMPANY OF SUBJECT.

KNOXVILLE. AT KINGSPOPT , TEN N. 1. WILL - . 

CONTACT ALL RELATIVES AND FRIENDS IN KINGSPORT, TF NN. 

AS RE CHESTED IN THIS COMMUNICATION IN ATTEMPT TO LOCATE ■ 

AND APPREHEND SUBJECT. 2. WILL CONTACT TBI AGENT 

JAME S KEA 1 ING , KINGSPORT, TENN., FOR ASSISTANCE 

AND ANY ADDITIONAL INFORMATION HE MAY HAVE RE SUBJECT. 

(FOP INFORMATION OF KINGSPORT, KEASLING WORKED CASE 

CN SUBJECT WHEN SUBJECT ORIGINALLY SENT PENITENTIARY).

SUBJECT SHOULD BE CONSIDERED ARMED .AND EXTREMELY 

DANGEROUS IN VIEW OF CHARGE OF MURDER AND PRESENT AND 

FR IOP E SCA PE S.' 

BT ' , '
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TO DIRECTOR AND ALL SACS PRIORITY

BT '

CLEAR • ■

DONALD RAY CAYLOR - FUGITIVE; LARRY EDWARD HACKER - FUGITIVE; 

EARL HILL, JR. - FUGITIVE; DAVID LEE POWELL - FUGITIVE; JAMES 

EARL RAY - FUGITIVE; DOUGLAS SHELTON - FUGITIVE-, CONSPIRACY 

TO VIOLATE UFAC - ESCAPE, 00: KNOXVILLE '

RE EARLIER.TELETYPES THIS DATE. ‘ ’
X

THE FOLLOWING IS A SUMMARY OF THE INVESTIGATION AND '

EVENTS INCIDENTAL TO CAPTIONED MATTER: . .

GENERAL MATTER: - ' ■

SIX CAPTIONED SUBJECTS ESCAPED FROM BRUSHY MOUNTAIN

PRISON (BMP) JUNE 10, 1977, AT' ABOUT 7:20 PM, AND FLED TO 

RUGGED MOUNTAINOUS TERRITORY. ONE WOULD-BE ESCAPEE UNSUC­

CESSFUL AND WOUNDED SLIGHTLY IN ATTEMPT. LOCAL AUTHORITIES '

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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CONVERGED ON AREA AND JOINED EFFORTS TO RECAPTURE SUBJECTS.. ' 

FBI AGENTS ON SCENE TO DETERMINE'ANY EXISTENCE OF FEDERAL 

VIOLATION. .

PROCESS AUTHORIZED BY ATTORNEY GENERAL AND FILED BEFORE

USDJ DAVID A. KAUFMAN BY FBI AGENT ABOUT 4:00 AM, JUNE 11, 1977. 

ADDITIONAL AGENTS ARRIVED IN KNOXVILLE FROM SURROUNDING OFFICES 

AND PROCEEDED TO SCENE. ’ '

JAMES EARL" RAY PLACED ON TOR TEN THIS DATE. ■

'DR. MARTIN'LUTHER KING, SR., ARRIVED THIS DATE AT KNOX­

VILLE FOR SPEAKING ENGAGEMENT AND AFFORDED EXTENSIVE POLICE ' 

PROTECTION. . _ ■

INVESTIGATION AT BMP: •

DAVID LEE POWELL APPREHENDED JUNE II, .1977, BY TENNESSEE

HIGHWAY PATROL (THP) AFTER BEING OBSERVED FROM HELICOPTER, j 

MAIN THRUST OF INVESTIGATION PLACED ON LOCATING ESCAPEES.

JERRY W. WARD, UNSUCCESSFUL ESCAPEE, DECLINED INTERVIEW. INTER­

VIEWS OF INMATES BELIEVED TO HAVE FEJGNED DISTURBANCE UNPRODUC­

TIVE. GUARD' NEAREST THE ESCAPEES INTERVIEWED AND ADVISED HE 

WAS DISTRACTED BY FIGHT AND APPARENT ACCIDENT. WHEN HE OBSERVED

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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ESCAPEES, HE ACCIDENTALLY JAMMED DOOR TO GUARD TOWER WHILE 

REACHING FOR WEAPON. SUBSEQUENTLY, HE FIRED A SHOTGUN A® 

THEN A .22 RIFLE AT ESCAPEES. HE BELIEVES THAT HE MAY HAVE 

WOUNDED ONE. NO'BLOOD KNOWN TO HAVE BEEN OBSERVED IN AREA. 

TRACKS OBSERVED IN SEVERAL AREAS BEING SEARCHED. SEARCH 

PARTIES USING BLOODHOUNDS WORKED THROUGHOUT JUNE 10-11, 1977. 

ON JUNE 11 , 1977, TWO THP HELICOPTERS, ONE FBI PLANE, AND ONE 

PLANE RENTED BY THE FBI, AS WELL AS ONE SWAT HELICOPTER FROM 

KNOXVILLE, TENN. PD, UTILIZED IN SEARCHING AREA.

ROADBLOCKS ORGANIZED IN CONJUNCTION WITH ROVING PATROLS. 

AGENTS ON SCENE OPERATING' IN L2-H0UR SHIFTS WHERE SEARCH TO 

CONTINUE FROM DAWN TO DUSK. FBI, STATE, AND LOCAL SWAT TEAMS 

AS WELL AS TRACKERS ARE OPERATING. ,

. ARRANGEMENTS MADE WITH RAILROADS FOR SEARCH OF TRAINS 

PASSING THROUGH AREAS CLOSE PROXIMITY TO THE PRISON.

■INV EST I GAT I ON KNOXVILLE DIVISION OTHER THAN AT BMP: 

RELATIVES, FRIENDS, AND ASSOCIATES OF SUBJECTS CAYLOR, 

SHELTON, AND HILL CONTACTED THROUGHOUT EASTERN TENN. WITH 

NEGATIVE RESULTS. CONTINUED COVET! AGE BEING AFFORDED AND

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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appropriate LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCIES NOTIFIED*

AIRLINES AND BUS TERMINALS AT KNOXVILLE PLACED ON 

ALERT WITH DESCRIPTIONS OF SUBJECTS.

COPIES OF PHOTOS OF SUBJECTS BEING PREPARED TO BE ' 

DISTRIBUTED LOCALLY THIS DATE.

NATIONWIDE INVESTIGATION: ■

ALL FBI FIELD OFFICES HAVE BEEN ALERTED TO ESCAPE AND 

OUTSTANDING PROCESS ON SUBJECTS. FIELD OFFICES AFFORDING 

CLOSE COVERAGE OF RELATIVES, 'FRIENDS, AND ASSOCIATES OF 

SUBJECTS AND AGGRESSIVELY INVESTIGATING THIS MATTER. MOST 

OF JAMES EARL RAY’S RELATIVES CONTACTED WITH NEGAIVE RESULTS 

RE HIS WHEREABOUTS. '

WANTED FLYERS BEING DISTRIBUTED THROUGHOUT NEWS'MEDIA 

IN EASTERN TENN.

ADMINISTRATIVE:

IT IS NOTED THAT ON THE PLANES OWNED AND'RENTED BY THE 

FBI WE ARE USING SENSITIVE EQUIPMENT AND EXPECT THIS EQUIP­

MENT TO BE MOST EFFECTIVE DURING LATE AFTERNOON OR EARLY ' .

MORNING H°URS. IT .IS NOTED ALSO THAT INVESTIGATION IS BEING

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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PURSUED WITH FULL AWARENESS OF THE POSSIBLE IMPLICATION OF 

FEDERAL FUGITIVE WILLIE FOSTER SELLERS AND HIS ASSOCIATES. 

IN THIS REGARD, KNOXVILLE HAS RECEIVED PERMISSION FOR THE 

CONSENSUAL MONITORING OF THE TELEPHONE UTILIZED BY TWO FEMALE 

FRIENDS OP SELLERS’ ASSOCIATES, CHARLES WILLIAM GARY AND 

RICHARD LEE BECK. .

NEGRO AGENT CURRENTLY ASSIGNED KNOXVILLE AND ON THE 

SCENE WILL RE-INTERVIEW POWELL PER AG INSTRUCTIONS.

LOCAL AUTHORITIES NOTIFIED OF AG’S DESIRES RE CAPTUR&

OF RAY. ’ ‘ '

BT - '

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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or 

CLEAR "

LAPPY EDWARD PACKER , AKA - FUGITIVE? CONSPIRACY; 

IF AC - ESCAPE. OO; KNOXVILLE

ON JUNE 11, 1977, COMPLAINT AUTHORIZED BY U. S. ATTORNEY 

GENERAL GRIFFIN BELL THROUGH SPECIAL ASSISTANT FREDERICK 

RAPE ON AND PREPARED BY A USA EDVARD WILSON AT KNOXVILLE, TENN., 

WAS FILED BY SA RONALD L. JOHNSON BEFORE U. S. DISTRICT JUDGE 

FRANK A. KAUFMAN AT KNOXVILLE, TENN., CHARGING SUBJECT HACKER 

WAS IN VIOLATION OF TITLE IP, USC, SECTION 371, IN UNLAWFULLY, 

FTC. CONSPIRING TO VIOLATE TITLE 18, USC, SECTION 1073. 

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT SUBJECT BE HELD WITHOUT BOND.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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AT APPROXIMATELY 7:20 P.M., JUNE 10, 1977, 

LARRY.EDWARD HACKER IN THE COMPANY OE JAMES'EAPL 

RAY, EARL HILL, JR., DAV'lD LEE'.POWELL, DOUGLAS 

SHELTON AND DONALD RAY CA'iLOP, OF THE BRUSHY MOUNTAIN 

STATE PISON, PETROS, TENN., ESCAPED RY PLACING' . 

MAKESHIFT LADDER ON THE OUTSIDE WALL OF TH? PRISON 

COM POIND. THE ESCAPEES WERE INMATES OF THE GENERAL 

PRISON POPULATION. THE PP I SON ER S WERE ALLOWED INTO 

THE MAIN PRISON YARD AT 6:00 P.M. FOP SUPERVISED 

FXERC IGF .

THE ESCA'PE WAS FACILITATED BY TWO INCIDENTS WHICH ' 

OCCURRED IN THE PRISON YARD: A STAGED FIGHT A© A 

FAKED ACCIDENT. THE PRISONERS ESCAPED WHILE THE 

ATTENTION OF T HE GUARDS AND THEMAIN PRISON POPULATION 

WAS DIRECTED TO THESE TW’O INCIDENTS.' .

ONE OF THE PRISONERS ALSO ATTEMPTED TO ESCAPE 

AND WAS SHOT AND RECAPTURED BY PRISON GUARDS., 

REVIEW OF TENNESSEE STATE PRISON RECORD NUMBER

7^64 0-W, FBI NUMBER 25 5 832 G, OF LAPP Y EDWARD HACKER

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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REVEALS HACKER, WHITE MALE, 33 YEARS OLD, 6’1", 

170 LBS., ACNE SOAPS ON FACE, TATTOOS OF SPICE* ON 

LEFT HAND AND "LARRY" ON RIGHT FOREARM, DOB 

_ , FYES GRAY, HAIR BROWN, RESIDEN CE HAM ILT ON , 

OHIO.

FILE REVEALS WIFE MILDRED HACKER, ADDRESS 343 S. P 

STREET, HAMILTON, OHIO. VISITORS LIST INCLUDES FORMER 

WIFE SANDRA GILLIS) HACKER, STREET ADDRESS UNKNOWN, 

MATAMCRF, INDIANA: ED HACKER, FATHER, 146 WEBSTER 

AVEN IE , HAM IL T DM , 0 HIO; GF OP G14 HACKER , MOT HE* , SAME 

ADDRESS-AS FATHER; IRIS WACKER, SISTER, 342 S. F STREET, 

HAMILTON, OHIO: FRITH ’-'IL SON, 14 6 WEBSTER AVENUE, HAMILTON, 

OHIO: M URN A m . OBFNCHAIN, 1202 LAURENT STREET , N A'SHV ILL? , 

TENN.: HERBERT ODLE., 734 0 OAK STREET, TAYLOR, 

MICHIGAN! JAMES HOYT POWELL, 5 05 MAR YUER IT E DR IVE, 

HUNT^ D.LE , ALABAMA : ARLO'baRGER, 18 65 PARR ISH AVE NUE, 

HAMILTON, OHIO.

EMPLOYMENTS L 1STFD AS SOUTHERN TEXAS DRY WALL COMPANY, 

DAYTON, OHIO, 1969 - 1970. OCCUPATION CARPENTER,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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CHAMPION PAPER COMPANY, HAMILTON, OHIO, KACHINF OPERATOR 

1966- 1968: PHILCO, CONNERSVILLE, IND., SPOT WELDER, 

1964 - 1966. '

DIE TO THE FACT SUBJECT ACCOMPANIED 'JAMES EARL 

RAY IN ESCAPE , EXPEDITIOUS HAILING OF. ALL LEADS IS 

REQUESTED D UE T 0 NATIONAL PROMINENCE OF THIS MATTER.

RECEIVING OFFICES APE PE QUESTED TO COVER LEADS 

S^T OUT IN THIS COMMUNICATION .IN THEIR PESPECTIVE 

AREAS.

IN VIHM OF FACT SUBJECT CONVICTED OF POPPER Y* 

WITH A DEADLY WEAPON AND BURGLARY, HE SHOULD BE 

CONSIDERED APMED AND DANGEROUS.

BT

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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TO DIRECTOR AND ALL SACS VIA WASHINGTON PRIORITY 

BT

CLEAR

DONALD RAY CAYLOR - FUGITIVE; LARRY EDWARD , HACKER - 

FUGITIVE; EARL HILL, JR. - FUGITIVE; DAVID LEE ROWELL - 

FUGITIVE; JAMES EARL RAY - FUGITIVE; DOUGLAS SHELTON - 

FUGITIVE. CONSPIRACY TO VIOLATE UFAC - ESCAPE. 00: 

KNOXVILLE. * ■

RE KNOXVILLE TELETYPE JUNE 11 , 1977 CAPTIONED AS 

ABOVE.

FOLLOWING PHYSICAL DESCRIPTIONS OF ALL SUBJECTS

SET FORTH: '

REVIEW OF PRISON RECORDS, BRUSHY MOUNTAIN STATE

PRISON, ON JUNE 11, 1977, DISCLOSED FOLLOWING DESCRIPTIVE

EBI-INDIANA^OJ

.INDEXED. 
FILED—

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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AMD BACKGROUND DATA ON JAMES EARL RAYS-B-f ____ v

POB ALTON, ILL., OR ST. LOUIS, MO., WHITE, MALE, BLUE EYES, 

5’10", 175 POUNDS, BLACK AND GRAY HAIR, PAIR COMPLEXION, 

BRUSHY MOUNTAIN PRISON 65477. RELATIVES; FATHER GEORGE 

RAY, ADDRESS UNKNOWN; BROTHERS: JOHN RAY, 1982 ARSENAL 

ST., ST. LOUIS, MO.; JERRY RAY, BOX 145, LAKE ZURICH,

ILL.; SISTER: CAROL PEPPER, 523 FRONRU (PHONETIC) LANE, 

CITY AND STATE NOT LISTED, AND 4025 BELLEVUE AVE., MAPLEWOOD, 

MO. '

REVIEW OF TENNESSEE PRISON RECORD NUMBER 65907

INDICATES FOLLOWING INFORMATION RE DOUGLAS SWANE SHELTON:

WHITE, MALE, DOB POB KINGSPORT, TENN.,

5’10”, 157 POUNDS, EYES BROWN, HAIR BROWN, TATTOOS 

SKULL - RIBBON WITH "DEATH BEFORE DISHONOR” RIGHT ARM;

RIBBON WITH "ALICE" RIGHT ARM; CROSS WITH RIBBON "CONNIE" ..

LEFT ARM; "SEND THIS CONVICT TO HEAVEN. HE SPENT HIS 

TIME IN HELL" UPPER LEFT ARM; A BEE ON RIGHT AND LEFT 

CHEST. EDUCATION: 11TH GRADE. 'MARITAL STATUS: SINGLE. 

PRIOR OCCUPATIONS: BRICKMASON, LANDSCAPING, PAINTER 

AND PRESS OPERATOR. SSAN 1FBI NO. 388 367 F.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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TENNESSEE PRISON NUMBER 65907. CURRENTLY SERVING 

SENTENCES OF 63 TO 65 YEARS FOR FELONIOUS ASSAULT,. 

GRAND LARCENY AND FIRST DEGREE'MURDER.

EARL HILL. WHITE, MALE, DOB ERWIN,

TENNESSEE, SINGLE,. 5'6", 135 POUNDS, BLACK HAIR, GREEN

EYES, COMPLEXION MEDIUM, SCAR TOP RIGHT HAND. EDUCATION 

STH GRADE.

DAVID LEE POWELL, NEGRO MALE, AGE 28, DOB 

CLARKSVILLE, 'MISSISSIPPI, 6'1", 158 POU©S, HAIR 

BLACK, EYES BROWN, TATTOO OF HEART WITH "CM" LEFT UPPER

ARM.

LARRY EDWARD HACKER, WHITE MALE, 32 YEARS OLD, 

6'1", 170 POUNDS, ACNE SCARS ON FACE, TATTOOS OF

SPIDER ON LEFT HAND AND "LARRY" ON RIGHT FOREARM. DOB

EYES GRAY, HAIR BROWN, RESIDENCE:

HAMILTON, OHIO.

DONALD' RAY CAYLOR, WHITE MALE, 5'6", 130 POUNDS, 

BROWN HAIR, BROWN EYES, FAIR COMPLEXION, DOB

— KNOXVILLE, TENNESSEE, TWO INCH SURGICAL SCAR ON ’

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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LEFT FOREHEAD.

ARMED AND EXTREMELY DANGEROUS.

BT .

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



IPI430 1622157 HF0635. 1622136 "

RR AFD ' . . .

DE HQ •

R 111823Z JUN 77 '

FM DIRECTOR ■ , ■ '

TO all SACS ROUTINE , '

BT . . '

CLEAR ■ ■ ■

LARRY EDWARD HACKER, AKA - FUGITIVE? CONSPIRACY? '

UFAC - ESCAPE. 00: KX. . '

WILLIE FOSTER SELLERS, AKA - FUGITIVE, AND ASSOCIATES, 

"TEN MOST WANTED FUGITIVES MATTER." , ' '

REFERENCE IS MADE TO RECENT CORRESPONDENCE UNDER

CAPTION NOTED ABOVE: •

- FOR YOU INFORMATION: ’

ON JUNE 11, 1977, COMPLAINT AUTHORIZED BY U. S. ATTORNEY

GENERAL GRIFFIN BELL THROUGH SPECIAL ASSISTANT FREDERICK

BARRON AND PREPARED BY AUSA EDWARD' WILSON AT KNOXVILLE, TENN., 

WAS FILED BY SA RONALD L. JOHNSON BEFORE'U. S. DISTRICT JUDGE 

FRANK A. KAUFMAN AT KNOXVILLE, TENN., CHARGING SUBJECT HACKER 

WAS IN VIOLATION OF TITLE 18, USC, "SECTION 37'1, IN UNLAWFULLY,

FBI - WOIANAMII

ETC. CONSPIR.ING TO VIOLATE TITLE 18, USC, SECTION 1073

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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PAGE TWO CLEAR - .

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT SUBJECT BE HELD WITHOUT BOND.

' AT APPROXIMATELY 7:20 P. M. , JUNE 10, 1977, 

LARRY EDWARD HACKER IN THE COMPANY OF JAMES EARL 

RAY, EARL HILL, JR., DAVID LEE POWELL, DOUGLAS 

SHELTON AND. DONALD RAY CAYLOR, OF THE BRUSHY MOUNTAIN 

STATE PRISON, PETROS, TENN.', ESCAPED BY PLACING 

MAKESHIFT LADDER ON THE OUTSIDE WALL OF THE PRISON 

COMPOUND. /THE ESCAPEES WERE INMATES OF TH.E GENERAL' 

PRISON POPULATION. THE PRISONERS WERE ALLOWED INTO . 

THE MAIN PRISON YARD AT 6:00 P.M. FOR SUPERVISED 

EXERCISE.

THE ESCAPE WAS FACILITATED BY, TWO INCIDENTS WHICH 

OCCURRED IN THE PRISON YARD: A' STAGED FIGHT AND A 

FAKED ACCIDENT. THE PRISONERS ESCAPED WHILE THE 

ATTENTION OF THE GUARDS AND THE MAIN PRISON POPULATION 

WAS DIRECTED TO THESE TWO INCIDENTS.

ONE OF THE. PRISONERS ALSO ATTEMPTED TO ESCAPE 

ANDWAS SHOT AND. RECAPTURED BY PRISON GUARDS.

REVIEW OF TENNESSEE STATE PRISON RECORD. NUMB ER 

7064 0-W, FBI NUMBER'255 *32 G, OF LARRY EDWARD HACKER 

REVEALS HACKER, WHITE MALE, 32 YEARS OLD, GT','

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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170 LBS., ACNE SCARS ON FACE, TATTOOS OF SPIDER ON 

LEFT HAND AND "LARRY" ON RIGHT FOREARM, DOB !

EYES GRAY, HAIR BROWN, RESIDENCE HAMILTON, 

OHIO. . ' ■

FILE REVEALS WIFE MILDRED HACKER, ADDRESS 343 S. B 

STREET, HAMILTON, OHIO. VISITORS LIST INCLUDES FORMER' 

WIFE SANDRA (WILLIS) HACKER, STREET ADDRESS UNKNOWN, 

MT AMORE, INDIANA; ED HACKER, FATHER, 146 WEBSTER 

AVENUE, HAMILTON, OHIO; GEORGIA HACKER, MOTHER, SAME

ADDRESS AS FATHER; IRIS HACKER, SISTER, 342 S. B STREET, 

HAMILTON, OHIO; EDITH WILSON, 146 WEBSTER AVENUE, HAMILTON, 

OHIO; MURNA M. OBENCHAIN, 1202 LAURENT STREET, NASHVILLE, 

TENN.; HERBERT ODLE, 7340 bAK STREET, TAYLOR, 

MICHIGAN; JAMES HOYT POWELL, 500 MARYUERITE DRIVE,' 

HUNTSVILLE, ALABAMA; ARLO BARGER, 1865 PARRISH AVENUE, 

HAMILTON, OHIO. '

EMPLOYMENTS LISTED AS SOUTHERN TEXAS DRY WALL COMPANY, 

DAYTON, OHIO, 1969 - 1970. OCCUPATION CARPENTER, 

CHAMPION PAPER COMPANY, HAMILTON, OHIO, MACHINE OPERATOR,. 

1966 - 1968; PHILCO, CONNERSVILLE, IND., SPOT WELDER, 

1964 - 1966.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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AS ALL OFFICES KNOW, HACKER A KNOWN ASSOCIATE OF 

SELLERS, WAS RECENTLY APPREHENDED AT NORFOLK, VIRGINIA, 

BY BUREAU AGENTS. IT IS SUSPECTED THAT HE HAS BEEN INVOLVED 

IN A RECENT NORTH CAROLINA BANK HOLDUP. SELLERS TO BE ADDED 

TO TEN MOST WANTED FUGITIVE LIST, A.M. JUNE 14, >1577. INSURE 

INTENSIFIED EFFORTS MADE IN' CONNECTION WITH FUGITIVE SELLERS 

Al© RELATED SUBJECTS.

DUE TO FACT SUBJECT ACCOMPANIED JAMES EARL RAY 

IN ESCAPE, EXPEDITIOUS HANDLING OF ALL LEADS IS REQUIRED 

DUE TO NATIONAL' PROMINENCE OF THIS.MATTER.

RECEIVING OFFICES ARE REQUESTED TO COVER LEADS SET 

OUT IN THE COMMUNICATION IN THEIR RESPECTIVE AREAS.

IN VIEW OF FACT SUBJECT CONVICTED OF ROBBERY WITH 

A DEADLY WEAPON AND BURGLARY, HE SOULD BE CONSIDERED 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS. . ' •

■ ALL LEGATE ADVISED SEPARATELY.

BT ■ ' . ‘ .
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P 111922Z JUN 77

FM IND IAN A POL IS (88 -N EV ) /^/ '
TO KNOXVILLE ’1^'

CLEAR .

DOUGLAS WANE SHELTON, AKA DOUGLAS SHELTON - FUGITIVE?

IFAC - CONSPIRACY - ESCAPE, 00: KNOXVILLE.

PE KNOXVILLE TELETYPE TO BUREAU, JUNE 1 1, 1977.

ATTEMPTS TO CONTACT SUBJECT’S BROTHERS, OPELL BOBBY 

SHELTON AND AUD IF SHELTON, NEGATIVE. SUBJECT’S NEPHEW,

BOBBY SHELTON, 1923 NEW YORK AVENUE, WHITING, IND., ADVISED

HE HAS NOT. HEARD FROM HIS UNCLE AND DID NOT KNOW HE HAD 

ESCAPED.. SHELTON STATED *URJ. DOES NOT HAVE A SISTER LIVING 

IN WHITING, IND., AND THAT ORELL 'SHELTON IS ACTUALLY'SUBJECT *S

BROTHER AND IS HIS FATHER. HE ADVISED SURJ. HAS A SISTER,

, Searched 

। Serialized 

{Indexed 

filed

RE BINA LONG, WHO RESIDES IN KINGSPORT, TENN., EXACT ADDRESS

UNKNOWN; HOWEVER, SHE IS MARRIED TO HARPER LON-G, A TENN

STATE TROOPER. INVESTIGATION CONTINUING AT INDIANAPOLIS

ARMEDAND DANGEROUS. ESCAPE RISK.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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IPI433 1622226 UFO 637 1622204 .

00 AFD . '

DE HO 

0 112001Z JUN 77 

FM DIRECTOR '

TO ALL SACS IMMEDIATE '

BT . ■ ■ ,

CLEAR ’ •

JAMES EARL RAY, AKA - FUGITIVE; "TEN MOST WANTED FUGITIVE"; 

UFAC- ESCAPE; CONSPIRACY; 00: KNOXVILLE.

FOR THE INFORMATION OF ALL LEG ATS AND OFFICES WHO MAY 

NOT HAVE RECEIVED PRIOR CORRESPONDENCE IN THIS MATTER, AT 

APPROXIMATELY 7:20 P.M. , JUNE 10, 1977, CAPTIONED SUBJECT, 

ALONG WITH FIVE OTHERS, ALL INMATES AT THE BRUSHY MOUNTAIN 

STATE PRISON, PERO, TENNESSEE, ESCAPED CUSTODY BY PLACING, A 

MAKESHIFT LADDER ON OUTSIDE WALL OF PRISON COMPOUND. 

INMATES HAD BEEN ALLOWED TO ENTER PRISON YARD AT 6 P.M. FOR 

SUPERVISED EXERCISE. ESCAPE ACCOMPLISHED 'BY TWO INCIDENTS, 

ONE A PURPORTED STAGED FIGHT INVOLVING TWO INMATES; THE 

SECOND A FAKED ACCIDENT INVOLVING ANOTHER. ONE INMATE IN 

ATTEMPTING TO SCALE THE WALL WAS SHOT BY PRISON GUARDS AND

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



PAGE THREE CLEAR .

FLIGHT STATUTE (TITLE 18, U. S. CODE, SECTION 37 1, AND 

1073). ...

EXTENSIVE AIR AND TERRAIN SEARCHES BEING CONDUCTED 

IN-PETROS, TENNESSEE, AREA. SURVEILLANCES INSTITUTED 

RE KNOWN RELATIVES OF RAY AFTER INTERVIEW ATTEMPTS PROVED . 

NEGATIVE. THESE SURVEILLANCES SHOULD CONTINUE. FAA HEADQUARTERS 

ALERTED WITH INSTRUCTIONS TO NOTIFY ALL AIRLINES CONCERNING 

RAY’S FUGITIVE STATUS. A POSSIBILITY DOES EXIST THAT RAY AND 

OTHER ESCAPEES MAY COMMANDEER AIRLINE. ACCORDINGLY, AN 

APPROPRIATE FAA ALERT BEING MADE. PASSPORT OFFICES AND INS 

HEADQUARTERS REQUESTED TO PLACE APPROPRIATE STOPS THROUGH 

WDC HEADQUARTERS. WANTED FLYERS BEING PREPARED TODAY AND 

SUBJECT APPROVED AS ADDITION TO BUREAU'S LIST OF TEN MOST 

^WANTED FUGITIVES. APPROPRIATE PRESS RELEASES BEING MADE.

FOR YOUR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION, SEPAR ATE CASES HAVE 

BEEN OPENED RE OTHER FUGITIVES, WHO ARE: * ■

EARL HILL, JR.; WHITE MALE, BORN HEIGHT '

5’6”, WEIGHT L35, BLACK HAIR, GREEN EYES, INCARCERATED FOLLOWING 

MURDER, RATE AND ASSAULT CONVICTIONS. EARL CONVICTED OF 

MURDERING A WDC POLICEMAN AND ATTEMPTING TO MURDER HIS WIFE 

WHILE BOTH WERE ON VACATION IN TENNESSEE. ' .

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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DAVID LEE POWELL, NEGRO MALE, AGE 28; BORN

CLARKSVILLE, MISSISSIPPI, HEIGHT 5’1", WEIGHT L58

POUNDS; SENTENCED TO U00 YEARS FOLLOWING MURDER CONVICTION.

DOUGLAS SWA NE ^HELTON, WHITE MALE; BORN

AT KINGSPORT, TENNESSEE, 5'10”, L5J POUNDS, BLACK HAIR --------- '- K

AND EYES, FBI NUMBER 388357F; WAS SERVING 65 YEAR SENTENCE

FOR ASSAULT, MURDER AND GRAND LARCENY.

DONALD RAY CAYLOR, WHITE MALE, BORN

AT KNOXVILLE, TENNESSEE, 5'6", 130 POUNDS, BROWN HAIR A© EYES,

FBI NUMBER 615232H; SERVING 50 YEAR SENTENCE FOR ARMED CONSPIRACY 

AND THREE 21 YEAR SENTENCES ASSAULT TO MURDER. (NOTE: HAS , 

ASSAULTED POLICE OFFICER IN PAST). • ,

LARRY HACKER, WHITE MALE; BORN

FBI NUMBER 255832G, HEIGHT 6'1"; 170 POUNDS, BROWN HAIR AND 

GREY EYES. (HACKER CLOSE ASSOCIATE OF WILLIE FOSTER SELLERS, 

SOON TO BE ADDED TO BUREAU'S TOP MOST WANTED LIST). -

ALL OFFICES SHOULD INSURE THAT APPROPRIATE ALERTS

ARE PLACED CONCERNING RAY AND ASSOCIATES WITH LOCAL AND STATE 

POLICE AGENCIES, AIR AND GROUND TRANSPORTATION CONCERNS, 

INCLUDING MAJOR AIRLINES, BUSES, CAR RENTAL AGENCIES, ETC.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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ALL BORDER STOPS MUST BE PLACED TO PREVENT RAY AND 

ASSOCIATES FROM LEAVING COUNTRY. ALL LEGATS OF 1 

COURSE SHOULD PLACE SIMILAR. STOPS WHERE APPROPRIATE WITHIN . 

THEIR RESPECTIVE TERRITORIES. ' '

DURING THE INITIAL STAGES OF THIS IMPORTANT '

INVESTIGATION, LEADS SHOULD -BE HANDLED TELEPHONICALLY, ,

CONEIRMED BY TELETYPE., LEADS SHOULD RECEIVE PROMPT ■

RESPONSE. INSTANT MATTER IS BEING DESIGNATED A MAJOR ' .

CASE AND SHOULD BE HANDLED ACCORDINGLY. AN ALL-OUT - . 

EFFORT MUST BE .'EXPENDED TO LOCATE RAY AND OTHER ESCAPEES . 

WHO ARE ALSO BEING SOUGHT FOR CONSPIRACY TO VIOLATE THE 

UNLAWFUL FLIGHT STATUTE. INSURE FBIHQ AND KNOXVILLE, THE 

OFFICE OF ORIGIN, ARE KEPT ADVISED OF PERTI.NENT DEVELOPMENTS. '

IT SHOULD BE NOTED THAT JAMES EARL RAY IS ALSO KNOWN AS: 

PAUL BRIDGEMAN, ERIC STARVO GALT, W. C. HERRON, HARVEY LOWMYER , .

JAMES MC BRIDE, JAMES O’CONNER, RAYMOND GEORGE SNEYD, JAMES WALTON 

JAMES WAL YON, JOHN WILLARD, "JIM," AND OTHERS.

ALL LEGATS ADVISED SEPARATELY. .

BT ■
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INVALID CHANNEL designator resubmit

IPI432 15222 If! HF0535 1622145 - '

CO AFD ’ • . ■

DE HQ ■ v

UJjSQlOZ JON 77 ’ . ' • ■ ' \'.

FM DIRECTOR . . , ’ - I- *1

TO ALL SACS'I MEDIATE • . ■•

CLEAR' ■ . / V

JAMES EARL PAY, AKA - FUGITIVE? WANTED FLYER 5W "TEN MOST ’ ' ■ \ '

WANTED FUGITIVE"? UF.AC- ESCAPE? CONSPIRACY? OOs KNOXVILLE. V

RE3UTEL JUNE 11, 1977 CAPTIONED AS ABOVE A© ' ’ A’

XXTEL DATED JUNE' n, }$77. (HOT TO ALL) CAPTIONED "DAVID LEE ■ ■ < '^

POWELL, AKA - FUGITIVE? UFAC -'ESCAPE? CONSPIRACY? 00: ’ >

KNOXVILLE.” ’ . • • 1

FOR INFORMATION OF ALL RECEIVING OFFICES, KNOXVILLE . k

ADVISED APPROXIMATELY 2 P.M., ED?• TODAY, DAVID LEE POWELL X

APPREHENDED BY TENNESSEE STATE AUTHORITIES AFTER BEING • ;

OBSERVED ROM .SURVEILLANCE HELICOPTER. SUBJECT BEING 

^ANSPCRTED TO PRISON GROUNDS. EFFORTS BEING MADE BY

KNOXVILLE AGENTS TO INTERVIEW POWELL RE ESCAPE AND 

OF FUGITIVE RAY. DISCONTINUE REGARDING POUELL. .

ARMED AND DANGEROUS -, . -

. . ESCAPE RISKS.

ALL LEPATS ADVISED SEPARATELY.

’’HEREABOUTS

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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INVALID CHANNEL DESIGNATOR RESUBMIT ,

IPI432 15 22 210 HEO 63 6 IS22 14 5

00 AFD ’ , .

DE HQ '

0 112010Z JUN 77 ■ ' ,

FM DIRECTOR ' ' '

TO ALL SACS IMMEDIATE ■

BT . .

CLEAR • .

JAMES. EARL RAY, AKA - FUGITIVE; WANTED FLYER 500 "TEN MOST 

WANTED FUGITIVE"; U.FAC- ESCAPE; CONSPIRACY; 00; KNOXVILLE.

REBUTEL JUNE 1 1, 1977 CAPTIONED AS ABOVE AND ' 

KXTEL DATED JUNE 11, 1977 (NOT TO ALL) CAPTIONED "DAVID LEE 

POWELL, AKA - FUGITIVE; UFAC - ESCAPE; CONSPIRACY; 00: 

KNOXVILLE. ” .

’ FOR INFORMATION OF ALL RECEIVING OFFICES, KNOXVILLE 

ADVISED APPROXIMATELY 2 P..M., ED? TODAY, DAVID LEE POWELL 

APPREHENDED BY TENNESSEE STATE AUTHORITIES AFTER BEING 

OBSERVED FROM SURVEILLANCE HELICOPTER. SUBJECT BEING 

SANSPORTED TO PRISON GROUNDS. EFFORTS BEING MADE BY 

KNOXVILLE , AGE NTS TO INTERVIEW POWELL RE ESCAPE AND WHEREABOUTS

OF FUGITIVE RAY. DISCONTINUE REGARDING POWELL.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS

ESCAPE'RISKS. .

ALL LEGATS ADVISED SEPARATELY.

,BT , .

tf H -s' ^j 

SLAiXbO iiiiijrAuJ -

JUN 111977  ̂

___FBI_JNDIANAPO^^ 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ( M^
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RR AFD ' ' i ' •

DP KX . . '

P 1 H520Z JUN 77

FM KNOXVILLE (BS-NEW)(P) '

TOD IPECTOR WJE? I aTE
Bl' ' ' ' ■ '

CLEAR

FARE HILL, JP. , AKA - JUNIOR MILL,'JIMMY HILBERT - 

FUGITIVE. CONSPIRACY; UFAC - ESCAPE* (00: KNOXVILLE)* 

ON' JUNE II, 1977, COMPLAINT AUTHORIZED BY U. S.

ATTORNEY GENERAL GRIFFIN BELL THROUGH SPECIAL ASSISTANT 

FREDERICK BARRON AMD PREPARED SY AUSA EDUARD WILSON AT 

KNOXVILLE, TENN*, WAS; FILED BY SA RONALD L, JOHNSON BE­

FORE U. S. DISTRICT JUDGE FRANK A. KAUFMAN AT KNOXVILLE, 

TENN., CHARGING SUBJECT HILL WAS IN VIOLATION OF T18, 

USC, S 371, IM UNLAWFULLY, ETC., CONSPIRING TO VIOLATE 

TITLE 18, USC, SECTION JG73*' IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT 

SUBJECT BE HELD WITHOUT BOI®.

AT APPROXIMATELY 7t20 PM, JUNE 10, 1977, EARL HILL,

t^>-SC3
SBA«K|U_- - - - - - - INDEXED—
SWlAllMD.-^-ZiJ’LED-------

»v« 1 • 1977

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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JR., IN THE CW PAW OF JACK’S EARL PAY, LARRY'EDWARD 

HACKER, DAVID LEE POWELL, DOUGLAS SHELTON, A® BOSAU) 

ray caylor, or the brushy mountain state prison, pet* ■ 
ROS, tm'M ESCAPED BY PLACING MAKESHIFT LADDER OS 

OUT SIDE WALL OP PRISON COMPOUND. ESCAPEES WERE INMATES , 

OF THE GENERAL RISON POPULATION. PRISONERS WOE AL- 

LCWD INTO MAIM RISON YARD AT $ PM FOR SUPERVISED 

EXERCISE, ' '

ON MAY 5, 1969, A CRIMINAL COURT JURY AT JONES­

BORO, TENN,, FOUND HILL GUILTY OF MURDER IL’S A WASHING* 

TON, D.C. , POLICEMAN IM TENNESSEE OH NOVEMBER PS, 1957. ’ 

THE POLICEMAN’S WIFE VAS "RAPED SEVERAL TIMES A® SHOT 

BY HILL. HILL DECEIVED SENTENCES OF LIFE IMPRISONMENT 

Ai© TWE 21-YE® SENTENCES TO'RUN CONSECUTIVELY. .

IN MAY, 1974, HILL ESCAPED FROM STATE PRISON,. NASH­

VILLE, TENNESSEE. HF VAS CAPTURED A FEW DAYS AFTER ESCAPE.

HILL IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: VM AMERICAN, DOB ’ 

OCTOBER IS, 19.41, IN UNICOI-COUNTY, TENNESSEE, 5’S 1/4", 

142 POUNDS, N®IUh-O©ER BUILD, RUDDY COMPLEXION,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



PAGE THREE KNOXVILLE 88-^ CLEAS

TYES HAZEL, HAIS BLACK, SINGLE, EDUCATION - STH GRADE, 

OCCUPATION AT TWE OF ASPECT - E-4, LL S. W,Y, ASSIGNED 

SATH TRANSPORT COMPANY, POST STEWART, GEORGIA, ASN RA-

HILL ALSO

HVFE TH JOHNSON CITY, TENNESSEE, ARSA.

IFVEST IGAT JOH BEING CO MCTED .

' TH VIEW OF SUBJECT'S CONVICTION OS JUDDER, HF SHOULD 

BE COPS IDER ^'AWED AND DANGEROUS.

BT

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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DE KX
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EM KNOXVILLE C88-NEW) (P)

TO DIRECTOR IMMEDIATE

BT

CLEAR

EARL HILL, JR., AKA - JUNIOR HILL, JIMMY'HILBERT - 

FUGITIVE. CONSPIRACY; UFAC- ESCAPE. (00: KNOXVILLE).

ON JUNE 11, 1977, COMPLAINT AUTHORIZED BY U. S. 

ATTORNEY GENERAL GRIFFIN BELL THROUGH SPECIAL ASSISTANT 

FREDERICK BARRON AND PREPARED BY-AUSA EDWARD WILSON AT 

KNOXVILLE, TENN., WAS FILED BY SA RONALD L. JOHNSON BE­

FORE U. S. DISTRICT JUDGE FRANK A. KAUFMAN AT KNOXVILLE, 

TENN., CHARGING SUBJECT HILL WAS IN VIOLATION OF T 18, 

USC,S 371, IN UNLAWFULLY, ETC., CONSPIRING TO VIOLATE 

TITLE 18, USC, SECTION 1073. ’ IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT 

SUBJECT BE HELD WITHOUT BOND.

AT APPROXIMATELY 7:20 PM, JUNE 10, 1977 EARL HILL,

[searche
SERMuzI INDI

RLEI iWiHMS

r’JN 1 j 1977
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JR., IN THE COMPANY OF JAMES EARL RAY, LARRY EDWARD 

HACKER, DAVID LEE POWELL, DOUGLAS SHELTON, AW DONALD 

RAY CAYLOR, OF THE BRUSHY MOUNTAIN STATE PRISON, PET­

ROS, TENN., ESCAPED BY PLACING MAKESHIFT LADDER ON 

OUTSIDE WALL OF PRISON COMPOUND. ESCAPEES WERE INMATES 

OF THE GENERAL PRISON POPULATION. PRISONERS WERE AL­

LOWED INTO MAIN PRISON YARD AT 6 PM FOR SUPERVISED

EXERCISE.

ON MAY 5, 1969, A CRIMINAL COURT JURY AT JONES­

BORO, TENN., FOUND HILL GUILTY OF MURDERING A WASHING­

TON, D.C. , POLICEMAN IN TENNESSEE ON NOVEMBER 26, 1967. 

THE POLICEMAN’S WIFE VIAS RAPED SEVERAL TIMES AND SHOT 

BY HILL. HILL RECEIVED SENTENCES OF LIFE IMPRISONMENT 

AND THREE 21-YEAR SENTENCES TO RUN CONSECUTIVELY.

IN MAY, 1974, HILL ESCAPED FROM STATE PRISON, NASH­

VILLE, TENNESSEE. HE WAS CAPTURED A FEW DAYS AFTER ESCAPE 

HILL IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: WM AMERICAN, DOB

IN UNICOI COUNTY, TENNESSEE, 5’6 1/4", 

142 POUNDS, MEDIUM-SLENDER BUILD, RUDDY COMPLEXION,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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EYES HAZEL, HAIR BLACK, SINGLE, EDUCATION - STH GRADE, 

OCCUPATION AT TIME OF ARREST - E-4, U. S. ARMY, ASSIGNED 

BATH TRANSPORT COMPANY, FORT STEWART, GEORGIA, ASN RA- 

^^H SSAN ^^^M HILL ALSO HAS MANY RELA­

TIVES IN JOHNSON CITY, TENNESSEE, AREA.

INVESTIGATION BEING' CONDUCTED.

IN VIEW OF SUBJECT'S CONVICTION OR MURDER, HE SHOULD 

BE CONSIDERED ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

BT
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IPI420 IC215C4 LSO325 IS215E4 ...
r i

PP HP KXAT CI IP ME. NF . • ’ •

I DE IS ' . ■ ' -

P 111455Z JUN 77 .

FM LOUISVILLE C3B-740DCP) .

TO DIRECTOR" PRIORITY •' ( '

. .KNOXVILLE PRIORITY

ATLANTA' PRIORITY .

CINCINNATI PRIORITY

INDIANAPOLIS PRIORITY

" MEMPHIS PRIORITY ' . '

,flORFOLK PRIORITY . . ; . ' .

ST - / ■ .

CLEAR ’ • . ;

DONALD RAY CAYLOR - FUGITIVE; LARRY EDVARD HACKER - FUGITIVE;

EARL HILL, JR. - FUGITIVE? DAVID LEE POWELL - FUGITIVE; JAMES .

EARL PAY - FUGITIVE; DOUGLAS SHELTON - FUGITIVE. CONSPIRACY TO, •_

VIOLATE UF4C - ESCAPE. 001 KNOXVILLE. - /

RE KNOXVILLE TELCALL TO LOUISVILLE, JUNE P.0, 19 77, MEMPHIS ; <

TELCA1L TO LOUISVILLE, JUNE 11, 1977, AND LOUISVILLE TElCALLS TO *\ 

INDIANAPOLIS, MEMPHIS, AND KNOXVILLE, JUNE 1 1, 1977. ’ • ' . •

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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INFO IN MEMPHIS TELCALL TC LOUi#JLLV ADVISED A SOURCE OF

MEMPHIS DIVISION-ADVISED JAMES EARL RAY, MHO HAD RECENTLY ESCAPED ♦ A 

FROM PRISON TN TENNESSEE, VAS TO BE FLOW^ ROM. PETROS, TENNESSEE, 

TO CAMDEN, TENNESSEE, ON AN OTTER AIRCRAFT SCHEDULED TO LAND

CAMDEN, $:^P AM, TEL CALLS BY MEMPHIS DETERMINED ONLY OTTER ^IRCRAf-T ‘ ' 

UMACCOUNTED FOR UAs’sOLO JUNE 7, 1977,^0 JERRY LEEDS, ^LARK ' ' ; ■ \

CORPORATION, HENDERSON, KENTUCKY* AIRCRAFT DESCRIBED AS MANUFACTURED 

BY DE HAV ILAND CORPOR AT ION, T VI V ENGI < MODEL RN2, RED AND ’MITE 'N. 

IM COLOR, BLUE TRIM, WITH TAIL HUMBER MS4CA, SERIAL NUMBER 274. ^ .

IrJVESTIG AT ION AT HENDERSON, KY*, DETERMIMED PLANE SEEN INSIDE 

HANGER AT HENDERSON AT 4:00 AM,'EASTERN DAYLIGHT TINE, 

BLOCKED IM HANGER BY THREE OR FOUR OTHER AIRCRAFT. AIR FIELD '

AT HENDERSON NOT OPERATIVE DURING NIGHT HOURs'.AND SHERIFF AT 

HENDERSON, KY. , KNOWS JERRY LEEDS 10 XBE A BUSINESSMAN RESIDING 

IN EVANSVILLE, INDIANA, WHO OPERATES A RECREATIONAL VEHICLE SALES 

COMPANY. LEEDS IS 5P!-G^ YEARS'OF AGE, WAS FORMERLY A DEALER FOR . 

THE ABOVE TYPE AIRCRAFT AT FT. LAUDERDALE,, FLORID A, AND ALLEGEDLY 

PURCHASED AIRCRAFT AT HENDERSON FOR SPECULATIVE PURPOSES' A® DUE 

TO HEALTH, IS NOT LICENSED TO FLY AIRCRAFT, A® . HAS ISO KNOWN 

PILOT. AIRCRAFT HAS MOT BEEN FLOWN SINCE IT ARRIVED AT

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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HENDERSON PROBABLY SUBSEQUENT TO JUNE 7, 19 77. SA CURRENTLY 

PROVIDING SURVEILLANCE OF AIRCRAFT AT HENDERSON, BUT WILL TERMINATE 

THIS SURVEILLANCE 9s30 AM EASTERN DAYLIGHT TIME, UAC, AS IT IS NOT 

KNOWN WHETHER ANY FURTHER CREDENCE CAN BE GIVEN TO INFO PROVIDED 

BY MEMPHIS.

ESCAPEE LARRY EDWARD HACKER WAS KNOWN TO BE IN THE COVINGTON, 

KY. ARFA PRIOR TO HIS LAST ARREST. HACKER WAS IN THE, COM PA NY GF 

JAMES EDVARD MILLER, W/M, DOB 5'5", 150 UTS.,

FBI NUMBER 922 5 31 D, WHO HAD BEEN SERVING TIME WITH HACKER IN 

TENNESSEE FAISON AUD ESCAPED WITH HIM. MILLER BROKE HIS LEG Iff 

JANUARY, 15 77, AND BOTH KT AND HACKER ’FERE TRACED TO THE NORFOLK, 

VIRGINIA AREA WHERE HACKER WAS ARRESTED CP APRIL 13, 1977. 

NO INFC HAS BEEN RECEIVED RE ANY SITING OF MILLER SINCE HACKER’S 

ARREST AND IT IS BELIEVED MILLER MAY HAVE BEEN KILLED BY HACKER 

OR HACKER’S THEN ASSOCIATES, CHARLES CALVIN GARY AND WILLIE POSTER 

SELLERS. THE ABOVE INDIVIDUALS ARE BELIEVED RESPONSIBLE FOR THE 

DANK ROBBERY IN OAK CITY, NORTH CAROLINA, ON APRIL I, 1977, AMD 

SELLERS IS A RECENT ADDITION TO. TOP TEN-LIST. HACKER HAS RELATIVES 

IN KENTUCKY, WHO HAVE BEEN CONTACTED DURING THE SEVERAL FUGITIVE 

INVESTIGATIONS CONDUCTED RE HIM AND IN 19 72 HAD NOT SEEN HACKER

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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SINCE 19$8. tOF RELATIVES, AG WELL AS SOURCES I $ THEWIWOS, 

KY. AREA KAHILI AR WITH HACKER A® MILLER, WILL BE CONTACTED W.AY

ANS RESULTS FURUISHED KNOXVILLE.

-LOUISVILLE SWAT TEAM DEPARTED IN BUCAR 7:30 AM, JUNE 11, 1977, 

Fl®'TOIiS,.TEWSSEE, . • ”

. WW A® DANGEROUS. HACKER KNO^N TO UTILIZE POLICE 

SCftWERS.' ESCAPE RISKS.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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IPI420 1621504 LS0325 1621504 

PP HQ KX AT 'CI IP ME NF 

DE LS

P 1 1 1455Z JUN 77 -

FM LOUISVILLE (88-740!) CP) 

TO DIRECTOP PRIORITY 

KNOXVILLE PRIORITY 

ATLANTA PRIORITY 

CINCINNATI PRIORITY 

INDIANAPOLIS PRIORITY 

MEMPHIS PRIORITY . , 

NORFOLK PRIORITY _ ,

BT 

CLEAR 

DONALD RAY CAYLOR - FUGITIVE; LARRY EDWARD HACKER - FUGITIVE; 

EARL HILL, JR. - FUGITIVE; DAVID LEE POWELL - FUGITIVE; JAMES 

EARL RAY - FUGITIVE; DOUGLAS SHELTON - FUGITIVE. CONSPIRACY TO 

VIOLATE UFAC - ESCAPE. OOs KNOXVILLE.

RE KNOXVILLE TELCALL TO LOUISVILLE, JUNE 20, 1977, MEMPHIS 

TELCALL TO LOUISVILLE, JUNE .11, 1977, AND LOUISVILLE TELCALLS TO 

INDIANAPOLIS, MEMPHIS, AND.KNOXVILLE, JUNE 11, 1977.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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INFO IN MEMPHIS TELCALL TO LOUISVILLE ADVISED A SOURCE OF •

MEMPHIS DIVISION ADVISED JAMES EARL RAY, WHO HAD RECENTLY- ESCAPED 

FROM PRISON IN TENNESSEE, WAS TO BE CLOWN FROM PETROS, TENNESSEE, ' 

TO CAMDEN, TENNESSEE, ON AN OTTER AIRCRAFT SCHEDULED TO LAND 

CAMDEN, 6:00 AM. TELCALLS BY MEMPHIS DETERMINED ONLY OTTER AIRCRAFT 

UNACCOUNTED FOR WAS SOLD JUNE 7,- 19-77, TO JERRY LEEDS, LARK 

CORPORATION, HENDERSON, KENTUCKY. AIRCRAFT DESCRIBED AS MANUFACTURED 

BY DE HAVILAND CORPORATION, TWIN ENGINE MODEL BN2, RED AND WHITE 

IN COLOR, BLUE TRIM, WITH TAIL NUMBER N84CA, SERIAL NUMBER 274. 

INVESTIGATION AT HENDERSON, KY., DETERMINED PLANE SEEN INSIDE . 

HANGER AT HENDERSON AT 4:00 AM, EASTERN DAYLIGHT TIME, '

BLOCKED IN HANGER BY THREE OR FOUR OTHER AIRCRAFT. AIR ■ FIELD 

AT HENDERSON NOT 0 PER AT IVE. D UR I NG NIGHT HOURS AND. SHERIFF AT ' 

HENDERSON, -KY. , KNOWS JERRY LEEDS TO BE A BUSINESSMAN RESIDING 

IN EVANSVILLE, INDIANA, WHO. OPERATES A RECREATIONAL VEHICLE SALES 

COMPANY. LEEDS IS 50-60 YEARS OF AGE, WAS, FORMERLY A DEALER TOR 

THE ABOVE TYPE AIRCRAFT AT FT. LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA, AND -ALLEGEDLY 

PURCHASED AIRCRAFT AT HENDERSON FOR SPECULATIVE PURPOSES AND DUE 

TO HEALTH, IS NOT LICENSED TO FLY AIRCRAFT, AND HAS- NO KNOWN 

PILOT. AIRCRAFT HAS NOT BEEN FLOWN SINCE IT ARRIVED' AT • '
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HENDERSON PROBABLY SUBSEQUENT TO JUNE 7, 19 77. SA CURRENTLY 

PROVIDING SURVEILLANCE OF AIRCRAFT AT HENDERSON, BUT WILL TERMINATE 

THIS SURVEILLANCE 9:30 AM EASTERN DAYLIGHT TIME, UAC, AS IT IS NOT 

KNOWN WHETHER ANY FURTHER CREDENCE CAN BE GIVEN TO I NFO PROVIDED 

BY MEMPHIS.

ESCAPEE LARRY EDWARD HACKER WAS KNOWN TO BE IN THE COVINGTON, 

KY. AREA PRIOR TO.HIS LAST ARREST. HACKER WAS IN THE COMPANY OF 

JAMES EDWARD MILLER, W/M, DOB 5’5", 150 LBS., '

FBI NUMBER 922 531 B, WHO HAD BEEN SERVING TIME WITH HACKER IN 

TENNESSEE PRISON AND ESCAPED WITH HIM. MILLER BROKE HIS LEG IN 

JANUARY, 1977, AND BOTH HE AND HACKER WERE TRACED TO THE NORFOLK, 

VIRGINIA AREA WHERE HACKER WAS ARRESTED ON APRIL 13, 1977. 

NO INFO HAS BEEN RECEIVED RE ANY SITING OF MILLER SINCE HACKER'S 

ARREST AND IT IS BELIEVED MILLER MAY HAVE BEEN KILLED BY HACKER 

OR HACKER’S THEN ASSOCIATES, CHARLES CALVIN GARY AND WILLIE FOSTER 

SELLERS. THE ABOVE INDIVIDUALS ARE BELIEVED RESPONSIBLE FOR THE 

BANK ROBBERY IN OAK CITY, NORTH CAROLINA, ON APRIL 1, ‘’1977, AND 

SELLERS IS A RECENT ADDITION TO TOP TEN LIST. HACKER HAS RELATIVES 

IN KENTUCKY, WHO HAVE BEEN CONTACTED DURING THE SEVERAL FUGITIVE 

INVESTIGATIONS CONDUCTED RE HIM AND IN 1972 HAD NOT SEEN HACKER
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SINCE 1968. THESE RELATIVES, AS WELL AS SOURCES IN THE COVINGTON

KY,

AND

FOR

AREA FAMILIAR WITH HACKER AND MILLER, WILL BE CONTACTED TODAY

RESULTS FURNISHED KNOXVILLE

LOUISVILLE' SWAT TEAM

PETROS, TENNESSEE

ARMED AND DANGEROUS

SCANNERS. ESCAPE RISKS

BT

DEPARTED IN BUCAR 7:30 AM, JUNE 11, 19 77

HACKER KNOWN TO UTILIZE POLICE

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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PP AFD

DE KX

P U1935Z JBN 77 ‘ - - ' .

FW KNOXVILLE <E«~7223) CP) . •

TO DIRECTCR AND, ALL SACK VIA HASHI WL PRIORITY

ST .

CLEAR

DONALD RAY CAYLOR - FUGITIVE; LARRY EDWARD HACKER - 

FUGITIVE? EARL HILL, JR. - FUGITIVE; DAVID LEE POWELL - 

FUGITIVE; JAMES EARL RAY - FUGITIVE; DOUGLAS SHELTON - 

FUGITIVE. CONSPIRACY TO VIOLATE UFAC - ESCAPE. OG: 

KNQCVILLF. ' '

RE KNOXVILLE TELETYPE TO DIRECTOR A® ALL SACS

DATED JUNE 11 » 1977. '

DISCONTINUE ON SIB JECT-POWELL. POWELL APPREHENDED 

IN EXHAUSTED CONDITION WHEN OBSERVED SY THP HELICOPTER. 

HELICOPTER LANDED A«D POWELL ARRESTED.

CT \ -
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